Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 99.25, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd 6a. Game and fish; game refuges; limited species. The commissioner by order may designate a game refuge as a refuge for one species only or a limited number of species and shall post the game refuge accordingly.

Approved April 22, 1969.

## CHAPTER 166-H. F. No. 1263

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to travel expenses of county commissioners in St. Louis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county; commissioners; travel expense. In St. Louis county the total of traveling expenses allowable to all the county commissioners in the discharge of their official duties by Laws 1951, Chapter 391, Section 2, may be apportioned and allocated to the individual commissioners according to their needs as determined by the county board.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1969.

## CHAPTER 167—H. F. No. 1317

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to a per diem fee for certain members of the St. Louis county planning and zoning advisory commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; planning and zoning commission; per diem. In St. Louis county the board of county commissioners

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

may appropriate and pay to the members of the planning and zoning advisory commission, and the board of adjustment, other than the members of the commission who are county commissioners or ex officio members, in addition to their necessary expenses, a fee of \$20 for each meeting attended.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1969.

## CHAPTER 168—H. F. No. 1459

#### [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in the village of Long Prairie.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Long Prairie. The adjutant general with the approval of the governor shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed without consideration, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota to the village of Long Prairie, the following described lands in the village of Long Prairie, Todd county:

The south ninety-four (94) feet of lot 10, block 14, original townsite of Long Prairie, Minnesota according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Todd county.

Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 193.36, Subdivision 3 has no application to the disposition of the above described lands in the village of Long Prairie.

Approved April 22, 1969.

#### CHAPTER 169—H. F. No. 1466

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; county civil service system; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 4.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.